

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Complainant,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent,

and

SAMUEL J. BUCALO,

Affected Employee.

OSHRC Docket No. 05-1115

OFFICE OF
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
2008 JAN 17 P 4: 50
OSHRC-RECEIVED

**BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Robert Digges, Jr.
Deputy General Counsel
American Trucking
Associations, Inc.
950 N. Glebe Road
Suite 210
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 838-1700

Manesh K. Rath
David G. Sarvadi
Robert A. Sheffield
Philip E. Hagan
Keller and Heckman LLP
1001 G Street, N.W.
Suite 500W
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. AN EXIT ROUTE MUST BE MAINTAINED ONLY TO PERMIT PASSAGE, NOT, AS JUDGE WELSCH HELD, A CONSTANT 28 INCHES	7
A. Judge Welsch Improperly Imported the 28-Inch Design And Construction Standard for Exit Routes Into the Standard for Maintenance of Exit Routes	8
B. The Standard for Maintenance of Exit Routes Is Clear and Unambiguous And Does Not Require Further Interpretation to Other Sections of the Egress Standard	9
II. WORK AREAS ARE DISTINCT FROM, AND NOT PART OF, AN EXIT ACCESS OR EXIT ROUTE	12
III. JUDGE WELSCH’S RULING WOULD HAVE THE PRACTICAL EFFECT OF HALTING AMERICAN BUSINESS	16
IV. THE CHAMBER AND THE ATA PROPOSE CLEAR AND WORKABLE STANDARDS THAT EMPLOYERS CAN COMPLY WITH	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 14
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	9, 15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	9
Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.34	12, 13, 15, 21
29 C.F.R. § 1910.36	7, 9, 10, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1910.37	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20
29 C.F.R. § 1910.268	15
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(c).....	15
Federal Register Notices	
Exit Routes, Emergency Action Plans, and Fire Prevention Plans, 67 Fed. Reg. 67950 (Nov. 7, 2002)	20
Executive Orders	
Executive Order No. 12866 (Sept. 30, 1993)	20
Executive Order No. 13422 (Jan. 18, 2007)	20
Executive Order No. 13258 (Feb. 26, 2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page

Agency Publications

Principal Emergency Response and Preparedness Requirements
and Guidance, OSHA Publication 3122-06R (2004)14, 15

Sections of the Life Safety Code

Section 12.211, 12
Section 12.411, 12
Section 13.411, 12
Section 13.211, 12
Section 24.212
Table 7.2.8.4.1(a)12
